

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK F. McCAFFREY,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL L. CHAPMAN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT J. CYNKAR
Counsel of Record
PATRICK M. MCSWEENEY
CHRISTOPHER I. KACHOUROFF
MCSEENEY, CYNKAR &
KACHOUROFF, PLLC
10506 Milkweed Drive
Great Falls, VA 22066
(703) 621-3300
rcynkar@mck-lawyers.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
I. The Fourth Circuit’s opinion conflicts with <i>Elrod-Branti</i>	1
II. Conflicts among the circuits have left the law governing the <i>Elrod-Branti</i> limit on First Amendment freedoms in disarray	5
III. The Fourth Circuit’s opinion conflicts with <i>Pickering-Connick</i>	8
IV. Conflicts among the circuits have left the law governing the <i>Pickering-Connick</i> bal- ancing test in disarray	11
V. The Fourth Circuit has elevated unadul- terated political loyalty to an elected offi- cial to an essential requirement for service as a public employee.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anthoine v. No. Cent. Counties Consortium</i> , 605 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Bland v. Roberts</i> , 730 F.3d 368 (4th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	10
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cope v. Heltsley</i> , 128 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Field v. Prater</i> , 566 F.3d 381 (4th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>Galli v. N.J. Meadowlands Comm'n</i> , 490 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2007)	6, 7
<i>Givhan v. Western Line Consolid. Sch. Dist.</i> , 439 U.S. 410 (1979)	10
<i>Hall v. Tollett</i> , 128 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 1997)	6, 7
<i>Horton v. Taylor</i> , 767 F.2d 471 (8th Cir. 1985).....	6, 7
<i>Jackler v. Byrne</i> , 658 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Jenkins v. Medford</i> , 119 F.3d 1156 (4th Cir. 1997)	6, 7
<i>Jones v. Dodson</i> , 727 F.2d 1329 (1984).....	7
<i>Kolman v. Sheahan</i> , 31 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	9
<i>Leslie v. Hancock Cnty. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 720 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2013).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Morgan v. Robinson</i> , 881 F.3d 646 (8th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	8, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Prager v. LaFaver</i> , 180 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	5, 6
<i>Underwood v. Harkins</i> , 698 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Upton v. Thompson</i> , 930 F.2d 1209 (7th Cir. 1991)	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
VA. CODE §15.2-1600(B).....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Richmond City Sheriff's Office: <i>Our Mission</i> , www.richmondgov.com/Sheriff/index.aspx	3
